

INTERCULTURAL CITIES BUILDING BRIDGES, BREAKING WALLS





Intercultural Citizenship Test – Privacy Notice

1. Who is responsible for data processing?

The Council of Europe is the "data controller" with respect to processing of your personal data in relation to the test, which means it has the decision-making power concerning the data processing.

2. What data do we process and for what purpose?

We process personal data that we receive from you in response to the "demographic questions" at the end of the test. We need these data in order to study the participation of different categories of respondents' knowledge and awareness of human rights, their intercultural competences, their perception of diversity as an advantage, as well as their willingness to act in an intercultural way based on the test.

For this purpose, we process the following types of personal data: your city, country, age, gender, and whether you identify yourself as a migrant.

3. What is the legal basis for our processing of your data?

We process your personal data on the basis of the Council of Europe's legal instruments and its internal rules in order to carry out activities necessary for the performance of the Council of Europe's tasks.

4. Who has access to your data?

Only those units or persons within the Council of Europe who need your personal data in order to analyse the responses to the test will have access to them. We shall not share your personal data with third parties.

5. How long will your data be stored?

We will store the complete responses to the test for the duration of the Intercultural Cities programme.

6. Is data transferred to a third country?

We will store your data within the European Union and will not transfer it to any country outside of the European Union. However, for collection of responses to the test we use SurveyMonkey as data processor. You can find a link to SurveyMonkey Privacy Policy at the bottom of the first page of the survey.

7. What are your data protection rights?

For any queries, concerns, or requests you may have in connection with the way your data is collected and used, please contact the Council of Europe by:

- sending an email through the <u>ICC contact form</u>
- sending an email to the Council of Europe's Data Protection Officer at <u>dpo@coe.int</u>.